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FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To review the Council’s Money Plan for recommendation to Council. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE to RECOMMEND that: 

 
(1) That the proposals for the 2017/18 budget included in this report be approved.  
 
(2) That the implementation of the target budget reductions set in the Money plan 

2017/2022 be approved.  
 
(3) That it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget savings proposals to 

achieve the level of savings required in 2017/18.  
 
2.2 Council is asked to RESOLVE that: 

 
(1) That the proposals for the 2017/18 budget included in this report be approved.  

 
(2) That the implementation of the target budget reductions set in the Money plan 

2017/2018 be approved.  
 

(3) That it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget savings proposals to 
achieve the level of savings required in 2017/18.  

 
 
 



 
3.0 BUDGET ASSESSMENT OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
3.1 In accordance with Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 the Chief Finance Officer 

(Section 151 Officer) must report on the following matters; 
 
 1) the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations, and 
 2) the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 
  
3.2 The Head of Finance as Section 151 Officer confirms the robustness of the calculations 

and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 
 

4.0 Introduction 
 
4.1 The Money Plan sets out the Council’s strategic approach to the management of its 

finances and presents indicative budgets and Council Tax levels for the medium term.  It 
covers the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital Programme and Earmarked 
Reserves.  It also comments on the significant financial risks facing the Council in the 
forthcoming years and explains what the Council is doing to reduce those risks. 

  
4.2 The main objectives of the Money Plan are to: 

• Explain the financial context within which the Council is set to work over the medium 
term; 

•  Provide a medium term forecast of resources and expenditure; 
• Identify the financial resources needed to deliver the Council’s priority outcomes, in line 

with the Council’s plan; 
•  Achieve a stable and sustainable budget capable of withstanding financial pressures; 
• Achieve a balanced base budget, minimising the use of balances to meet recurring 

baseline spending, with the General Fund balance being at a minimum of £1.6m by the 
end of the plan period; 

•  Where possible, additional investment and spending decisions will be made to reflect 
Council priorities and strategic commitments; and 

•  Ensure capital financing is established at a level that maintains ongoing robustness in 
the capital programme. 

5.0 The Local Government Finance Environment 

5.1 The Council’s Money plan provides the framework within which revenue spending 
decisions can be made over the medium term. It is reviewed and updated on an annual 
basis to take into account any alterations that may be required as a result of changed 
circumstances. The Money Plan covers a five year period up to 2021/22.  

 
5.2 Local Government is facing the toughest financial outlook for many decades.  The Local 

Government Finance Settlement in recent years has seen unprecedented reductions in 
formula grant. 
 

 Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18  
 
5.3 On the 15th December 2016, the secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

announced the provisional Local Government settlement for 2017/18.  The announcement 
confirmed the proposals announced for the 2016/17 settlement. These will be delivered 
over the spending review period: 

 
• Movement to 100% business rates retention 
• Continued flexibility for District Councils to increase Council Tax by £5 a year. 
• Confirmation of the 4 year settlement in line with the offer accepted by the Council. 
• Revisions to the New Homes Bonus scheme. 

 



5.4 In addition to the detailed proposal for 2017/18, the settlement provided indicative figures 
for each financial year up to 2019/20. However these figures must be treated with caution 
as proposed changes to New Homes Bonus may further decrease the amount of grant 
payable to the Council even further. 

 
5.5 The Council took up the Government’s offer of a 4 year settlement and submitted an 

efficiency plan prior to the deadline of 14th October 2016.  The levels of funding for 
Revenue Support Grant and Business Rates Baseline were confirmed in the provisional 
settlement. 

 
5.6 The settlement continues with the measurement of core spending power. Core spending 

power is made up of the following elements; 
 
 Settlement Funding Assessments (SFA) 

 
5.7 This is made up of; 

 
• Revenue Support Grant 
• Baseline Funding Level 

5.8 The SFA also details level of Tariff on retained business rates and the Safety Net 
Threshold. 
 

5.9 Instead of cutting all SFA by a set percent, Government have taken into account the ability 
to raise Council Tax locally. There are now therefore four key variables; 
 

• Funding reductions 
• Split of reductions between tiers 
• Council Tax Base 
• Council Tax Rate 

 
Council Tax Requirement (CTR) 
 

5.10 This figure excludes Parish precepts, but has been uplifted by average growth in Council 
Tax base between 2013/14 and 2015/16.  The settlement has assumed an increase equal 
to the £5 district referendum limit and the last four-year annual average increase in the tax 
base, council tax is assumed to increase by around 4% in each year from 2017/18 to 
2019/20, indicating an assumed increase in tax base of well over 1% per annum. The core 
spending power assumes district councils will increase Band D Council Tax by whichever is 
the greater of £5 or 2%. 
 
New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
 

5.11 The settlement has made fundamental changes to the allocation of New Homes Bonus. 
Actual allocations are used for 2017/18, and from 2018/19 future national amounts are 
allocated to authorities, these are at best indicative. 
 

5.12 Details on the revisions to New Homes Bonus are in Section 11 of this report. 
 

6.0 Business Rates Retention  
 
Business Rates and the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool 

  
6.1 The localised regime on Business Rates took effect in April 2013. Gloucester City is part of 

a Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool, set up as a mechanism to retain more Business 
Rates growth funding within the Gloucestershire area and to support economic growth 
within the area of the Local Enterprise Partnership. 

 
 



6.2 Members will be aware of the Virgin Media issue and the impact that backdated appeals 
have had on a number of Local Authorities who have Virgin Media on their rating list. 
Tewkesbury Borough Council was one of those affected and had to refund £10.7m to Virgin 
Media in 2014/15. This resulted in a safety net payment of £3.9m to Tewkesbury from the 
Pool leaving the Pool in deficit by £2.3m. All Pool members were required to make a 
contribution to cover the deficit. 

6.3 In 2015/16 the pool was back in surplus and generated £878k, of which £173k was 
returned to Gloucester City Council.  The pool is also expected to deliver a surplus in 
2016/17. 

6.4 Cabinet resolved that the current Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool be dissolved and a 
new pool be established excluding Tewkesbury Borough Council. 

6.5 Stroud District Council as the lead authority notified DCLG on the 31st October 2016 as 
follows; 

i. The Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool in its current form will continue in 
2017/18. 

6.6 Cabinet’s strategy is to continue as a pool member in the reformed pool and to include 
growth in Business Rates income as a funding source in the Money Plan, as part of its 
priority to safeguard the delivery of Council services.  Based upon the information above it 
is the opinion of the Head of Finance that the Council will benefit from remaining in the pool 
for 2017/18.  This will result in a reduction of levy payment to Government  

 
6.7 Any additional growth arising as a result of pool membership is not guaranteed and is 

therefore not included in the base budget.  Any growth from pooling will be allocated to a 
reserve at the end of the financial year once the loss incurred to the General Fund at the 
end of 2014/15 has been recovered. 

 
7.0 General Fund Revenue Budget - Principles and Key Assumptions 
 
7.1 The principles underpinning the proposed revenue strategy are: 
 

i. Annually, a balanced revenue budget will be set with expenditure limited to the 
amount of available resources; 

ii. No long term use of balances to meet recurring baseline expenditure; 
iii. Resources will be targeted to deliver Corporate Plan priorities and value for money.  

Any additional investment and spending decisions will be made to reflect Council 
priorities and strategic commitments. 

iv. Maintaining the General Fund balance at a minimum level of £1.6m by the end of 
the plan. 

v. Council Tax increases are kept to a minimum. 
vi. Year on year savings targets to be met by ongoing efficiency gains, income 

generation and service transformation.   
 
7.2 Table 1 below, lists the major assumptions that have been made over the five years of the 

strategy: 
 

Table 1 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
Council Tax base 
growth 

0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 

Council Tax inflation  £5 £5 £5 1.99% 1.99% 
Interest Rates 
(Earned) 

0.5% 
 

0.5% 1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 

Inflation – Pay 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 
Inflation – contracts 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 
Inflation – other 
income 

2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 

 
 



 
8.0 Revenue Budget Increases 

 
Pay and Prices Increases 

 
8.1 A 1% pay award allowance has been included for the first three years of the plan (2017/18 

to 2019/20) in line with previous announcements by Government. The award for 2017/18 is 
part of the 2 year settlement agreed for 2016/17. Thereafter a provision for a 2% award is 
included.  It should be noted that pay awards in Local Government are covered by 
collective bargaining between employers and trade unions and is not subject to direct 
control from Central Government.  However it is reasonable to assume that local 
government will mirror what happens in the rest of the public sector. 

  
8.2 In addition to the increases to reflect employee pay awards, provision has also been made 

to meet on going additional payments to the pension fund required from the employer to 
recover the deficit.  

 
8.3 The pension fund is subject to a triennial actuarial valuation, the most recent of which has 

been undertaken by Hymans Robertson LLP during 2016, on behalf of Gloucestershire 
County Council, the pension fund administrator.  A £255k increase has been included for 
2017/18 with the same provision in each subsequent year.    

 
8.4 Prices inflation has been included on selected non-pay items, namely contractual 

obligations.   All other inflationary increases are expected to be absorbed within base 
budget which represents a real time reduction through efficiency gains. 

 
8.5 Prices inflation is included on selected fees and charges at 2.5% p.a.  Fees and Charges 

for 2017/18 are currently being reviewed and will be reported to Council for approval in 
February   
 
Cost Pressures and Savings 

 
8.6 Cost pressures and saving are included in Appendix 2 and total a net saving of £664k. 
 
8.7 Significant cost pressures that have been highlighted through budget monitoring are shown 

at Appendix 2 
 
8.8 The budget savings identified in Appendix 2 for 2017/18 relate to a number of areas where 

actions undertaken by the Council have already led to savings that have been delivered. 
 
8.9 It is also proposed that a vacancy factor will put in place for each service area.  This 

assumes that between a post becoming vacant and subsequently filled there will be a 
period of vacancy, that will deliver a saving on salary costs. 

 
8.10 The plan also includes the agreed management fee reductions with the councils leisure 

Trust partner Aspire.  These reductions are in the plan up to and including 2018/19. 
 
 
9.0 Efficiency Savings 
 
9.1 The Draft Money Plan forecasts indicate the need for a continued delivery of savings in 

each year of the Plan.   
 
9.2 In February 2016, Council approved the implementation of the target savings for the Money 

Plan 2016-21. In addition to savings in previous years further savings of £514m in 2016/17 
were included.  

 



9.3 With the inclusion of settlement figures for 2017/18 and the assumption of further formula 
grant reductions over the life of the plan, further savings will be required.  The financial gap 
is £1.475m in 2017/18 which rises to £2.861m by 2021/22. 

  
9.4 The savings details are summarised on a cumulative basis in table 3 below: 
 

Table 3 2017/18 
£000 

2018/19 
£000 

2019/20 
£000 

2020/21 
£000 

2021/22 
£000 

Savings required in year  1475 489 621 283 (7) 
Cumulative efficiency Savings 1475 1964 2585 2868 2868 
Targeted Savings 1649 750 700 275 0 

 
9.5 The Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 has highlighted that the Council will be 

required to make significant additional savings, particularly in the years 2017/18 and 
2018/19.  To enable delivery the plan assumes that savings will be front loaded in these 
years.   

 
9.6 Due to the high levels of further savings required the Council put in place a transformation 

programme called ‘Together Gloucester’ to deliver required efficiencies in line with the 
Councils Money Plan.  Together Gloucester has been tasked to design organisational 
transformation while delivering the efficiencies the Council needs to deliver.  Together 
Gloucester has been targeted to deliver £1m of savings in 2017/18 as highlighted in 
Appendix 3. 

 
9.7 Specific actions to achieve the targeted savings will need to be approved as part of the 

Council’s annual budget setting process in each financial year.  Appendix 3 highlights 
targeted savings for 2017/18 and early proposals for 2018/19.  By delivering savings early 
in the 2017/18 and 2018/19 reduces the total savings required over the life of the plan. 

 
9.8 The efficiencies and budget savings target for 2016/17 was £0.607m. Whilst there has 

been some slippage in implementation of the savings during the year, the full-year impact 
of the changes will be fully achieved in 2017/18. 

 
10.0 Overall Costs 
 
10.1 With the targeted savings included from Table 3, the total costs of the Council (the “Net 

Budget Requirement”), reduce over the five year period of the Money Plan.  The total costs 
fall from £16.204m in 2017/18 to £14.496m in 2021/22.  Any further spending pressures 
identified in addition to those detailed in Appendix 2, over the five year period of the 
Money Plan, will need to be funded by additional savings. 

 
10.2 Budget pages for each service are detailed in Appendix 5. 
 
11.0 Revenue Funding 
 

Formula Grant / Localised Business Rates / Revenue Support Grant 
 

11.1 Our current grant from Government for 2016/17 comprises two formula driven components 
- Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and a retained Business Rates target.   

 
11.2 The current settlement for 2017/18 is expected to have RSG at £1.092m and retained 

business rates at £3.685m providing a total of £4.887m.  Total funding excluding Council 
Tax in 2016/17 was £9.693m the plan sees this to reduce to £7.464m in 2017/18.   

 
11.3 The indicative figures for RSG see this reducing to £0.090m by 2019/20. 
  

New Homes Bonus 
 



11.4 New Homes Bonus is a grant that commenced in the 2011/12 financial year and is 
effectively a reward for increasing the number of properties within an area.  Whereas 
previously an increase in the Council Tax base is essentially offset by a reduction in 
formula grant, central government intends to match-fund the additional Council Tax for 
each new home for a period of six years. 

 
11.5 New Homes Bonus is a significant source of funding for Gloucester City Council. The 

Council received New Homes Bonus in 2016/17 of £3.823m, this is to reduce to £2.687m in 
2017/18. A reduction of £1.136m or 30%. 

 
11.6 The provisional settlement has made specific changes to the allocation and award of New 

Homes Bonus. The bonus was previously paid on a basis of 6 years allocation. The 
settlement announced that New Homes Bonus will reduce to a 4 year allocation from 
2018/19 with a transition year in 2017/18 of 5 year allocation.   

 
11.7 In addition to the reduction in the number of years New Homes Bonus will be paid, the 

settlement also announced that an assumed growth (deadweight) is expected to take place 
prior to any reward for delivery of new homes.  The deadweight element in the provisional 
allocations is 0.4%.   As a result of these changes the allocation of New Homes Bonus in 
the Money Plan is £354k less than the original assumptions 

 
11.8 The Council currently utilises 100% of New Homes Bonus received to fund the Net Budget 

Requirement and therefore support the General Fund.  As highlighted earlier in the plan, 
the level of New Homes Bonus will reduce significantly over the life of the plan. New 
Homes Bonus is expected to reduce to £1.900m by 2019/20.  

 
Council Tax  
 

11.9 The Council had frozen Council Tax from 2011/12 to 2015/16.  This freeze in Council Tax 
had taken into account the difficult economic and financial climate many residents were 
facing.   However during this period of freeze the Council financial position has been put 
under increasing pressure as core funding has been cut with further to come whilst still 
having to meet inflationary cost pressures.  

 
11.10 The Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17 has included Council Tax Requirement 

(CTR) as part of the Councils ‘Core Spending Power’.   CTR is assumed to grow as part of 
the settlement as follows; 

 
• based upon an average growth in council tax base, based upon the years 2013/14 

to 2015/16, 
• and also increase by an assumed growth based upon CPI at an average of 1.75%.  
• assumed increase of £5 or 2% whichever the greater   

 
Therefore to maintain CTR in line with government assumptions the minimum year on year 
increase should in line with bullet points above.   

 
11.11 The Government has reaffirmed that if the level of Council Tax rise is greater than 2% or 

£5, whichever being the higher, a referendum would be required.  The Money Plan 
assumes an increase in Council Tax of £5 for next three years of the plan.   

 
 
12.0 General Fund Balance 
 
12.1 The estimated level of the general fund balance in each financial year is shown in 

Appendix 1.   The Money Plan assumes an increase in the General Fund balance in the 
first 3 years, this is a prudent approach based upon level savings required and potential 
reductions in funding. 

 



12.2 It should also be noted, that although £1.600m is considered an appropriate level of 
General Fund balances to retain each year, the position should be reviewed if the Council 
delivers a budget surplus at year end.  The level of savings required over the next few 
years, is likely to be so significant, that an opportunity to phase the transition by increasing 
and then utilising General Fund balances, could be considered. 

 
12.3 In the financial year 2017/18 it is proposed contribute £0.174m to the General Fund. 
  
13.0 Capital Programme and Capital Financing 
 
13.1 The key financial details on capital expenditure and financing in the revised money plan for 

the 5 years from 2017/18, are shown in detail at Appendix 4, and summarised below: 
 

1. Capital programme expenditure of £13.414 Some key projects are, The 
Kings Quarter Development, City Centre Investment, ICT Projects and 
externally financed housing projects. 

 
2. Capital financing comprises grants, Capital receipts and borrowing. 

 
13.2 The majority of capital financing will be funded through external grants and borrowing.  The 

future financial commitments will be approved based on specific income generating, or 
revenue saving business cases to fund the cost of the borrowing. The main exceptions to 
this policy will be essential works on the Council’s buildings and ICT systems, which will 
result in a reduced maintenance liability or potential increase in asset value and ensure 
security of information and data. 

 
13.3 Wherever possible and desirable, additional one-off capital investments on a business case 

basis will be made, providing corporate objectives are delivered, and financing is available 
and affordable within existing budgets, or preferably with the provision of a “spend to save” 
revenue saving on existing budgets.  

 
13.4 The strategy on borrowing is to ensure that any borrowing is only undertaken on a business 

case basis, and is affordable and paid off over the life of the asset. 
 
13.5  Appendix 4 shows the proposed capital budgets for 5 years from 2017/18 incorporating 

any carried forward capital budgets and new, approved schemes.  The capital programme 
will be updated for any future additions, such as Kings Quarter further development, subject 
to the required level of approval being made.   

 
13.6  The 2016-17 Local Government Finance Settlement provided, “Statutory guidance on the 

flexible use of Capital receipts”. This requires the Council to publish a strategy setting out 
details of projects to be funded, this strategy is included at Appendix 8. 

 
14.0 Budget Consultation 
 
14.1 The Council’s budget consultation for 2017/18 was through an on–line interactive budget 

survey, a link to which is been available on the Council’s website.  Leaflets are also 
available from the reception at the City Council offices at the Docks, GL1, Oxstalls Sports 
Park, the Guildhall, and at the Museum of Gloucester and Life museums.   

 
14.2 Any callers to the Council by telephone during the consultation period were also given the 

opportunity to take part in the survey by customer services staff. 
 
14.3 Throughout this process, views of the public and other partners/stakeholders have been 

sought on the Council’s financial plans including levels of spending, potential efficiencies 
and budget savings, as well as opinions on the level of Council Tax increases and other 
fees and charges. 

 
14.4 A summary of the consultation responses are in Appendix 7. 



 
 
15.0 Earmarked Reserves 
 
15.1 The Council has limited earmarked reserves with the balance at 31 March 2016 being 

£3.577m an increase £1.456m on the position at 31 March 2015, consisting of; 
 

• Insurance reserve    £0.010m 
• Historic buildings reserve   £0.053m 
• Portfolio reserve     £0.035m 
• Shopmobility reserve   £0.029m 
• Members Allocation reserve  £0.009m 
• 3 Choirs reserve    £0.005m 
• Pension contingency   £0.275m 
• Repairs reserve    £0.400m 
• Environmental reserve   £1.000m 
• Regeneration reserve   £0.510m 
• VAT Shelter reserve   £0.291m 
• Business Rates reserve   £0.200m 
• Trading Development reserve  £0.050m 
• Land adoption reserve   £0.710m 

 
15.2 Where earmarked reserves are not ring fenced for a specific use such as the regeneration 

reserve, then if necessary, these reserves may potentially be used to support the General 
Fund. 

 
16.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
16.1 The Council must set a budget in time to start collecting Council tax by 1st April 2016. 

Alternative proposals put forward for budget savings will be considered as part of this 
process. 

 
17.0 Conclusions 
 
17.1 This report has outlined the proposed approach to further build on the Council’s budget 

consultation arrangements to inform the 2017/18 budget setting process. 
 
18.0 ABCD Implications 
 
18.1 There are no ABCD implications as a result of this report. 
 
19.0 Financial Implications 
 
19.1 Contained in the body of the report. 
 
20.0 Legal Implications 
 
20.1 Legislation places a duty on the Council, as the Billing Authority, to calculate its budget 

requirement for 2017/18. The Council also has a statutory requirement to set a balanced 
budget. 

 
21.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
21.1 Covered in the report.  The budget is prepared based on the information available at the 

time of writing. The budget pressures facing the Council have, as far as possible, been built 
into the budget. 

 
21.2 The risks are set out more fully in the report but in summary centre around the continuing 

economic situation and the possible impact this is likely to have on the public sector, 



changes to Government funding in future years and the level of the Council’s spend from 
2017/18 onwards.  

 
21.3 In addition to the risks identified in the report, a list of additional identified risks for both the 

Money Plan and the Budget for 2017/18, along with the mitigations is also shown below: 
 

Risk Identified Inherent Risk 
Evaluation 

Proposed measures Residual 
Risk 

Evaluation 
§ Employee related 

costs will be more 
than assumed 

§ Other costs will be 
more than assumed 

Risk 
Score 

6 
 
 
 
8 

§ Figures based on known 
commitments and 
estimated future costs. 
Any further pressures will 
need to be matched by 
additional identified 
savings. 

Risk 
Score 

4 
 
 
 
4 

§ Pension fund 
contributions will be 
higher than expected. 

Risk 
Score  

8 § The financial plan will 
continue to be reviewed 
and updated annually for 
a three year period, based 
on known changes and 
informed by the most 
recent actuarial triennial 
valuation. 

Risk 
Score 

4 

§ Planned budget 
reductions will not be 
achieved 

 
 
 
 
 
§ Impact of Legislative 

changes on Councils 
ongoing costs 

Risk 
Score  

12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 

§ Close monitoring of 
budgets will be carried out 
in each financial year. 

§ Continuous monitoring of 
service pressures and 
ongoing focus on 
preventative support. 

 
§ Previously agreed 

changes to Council, tax 
exemptions and 
discounts, to help fund the 
shortfall in financing for 
local support of Council 
tax. 

Risk 
Score 

6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 

§ Income from fees, 
charges and other 
sources will not be as 
high as planned 

Risk 
Score  

12 § Close monitoring of 
income budgets will be 
carried out in each 
financial year.  

Risk 
Score 

8 

§ Timing of Capital 
Receipts will be later 
than anticipated or 
lower than estimated  

§ Timing of Capital 
payments may be 
earlier than estimated 

Risk 
Score  

8 § Close monitoring of the 
timing and payments of 
capital 
expenditure/income will 
be carried out in each 
financial year. Alternative 
savings will be identified, 
or contingency 
arrangements agreed 

Risk 
Score 

4 

 
22.0 People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
22.1 People Impact Assessments will be carried out for each line of the budget savings, to 

ensure that all relevant considerations are taken into account. 
 



23.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 

 
23.1 Safety requirements will be addressed by a lead officer/manager within each 

individual delivered project. 
 
  Sustainability 
 
23.2 Sustainability issues will be addressed within individual projects within the action 

plan. 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
23.3  Not applicable. 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Money Plan 2016-21, February 2016 



MONEY PLAN 2017-22 1 2 3 4 5
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1. BASE BUDGET b/fwd 16,449 14,555 13,743 13,790 14,014

Pay and Price Increases
Employees pay awards 94 83 84 170 174
Employers Increased Pension Costs 255 255 255 255 255
Price Increases 150 150 150 150 150
Income Inflation (80) (91) (93) (95) (97)
Revised Base Budget 16,868 14,952 14,140 14,269 14,496

Cost Pressures/Savings
Ongoing base pressures 328 (20) 350 0 0
Ongoing base savings (992) (439) 0 20 0
Ongoing base pressure/savings (664) (459) 350 20 0

2. NET BUDGET REQUIREMENT 16,204 14,493 14,490 14,289 14,496

Sources of Finance
Revenue Support Grant 1,092 616 90
Business Rates Retention 3,685 4,129 4,367 4,433 4,499
From Business Rates Reserve 175 32 44
Revised New Homes Bonus 2,687 2,000 1,900 1,900 1,900
Transitional Grant 10
Council Tax Surplus 90
Council Tax 6,990 7,227 7,467 7,674 8,104

3. TOTAL SOURCES OF FINANCE 14,729 14,004 13,868 14,006 14,503

Budget Shortfall (1,475) (489) (621) (283) 7

4. PROPOSED BUDGET SAVINGS 1,649

Revised Budget (Shortfall)/Surplus 174 (489) (621) (283) 7

5. FUTURE CHANGES
Efficiency/Transformation/Income Generation 750 700 275 0

Revised Budget (Shortfall)/Surplus 174 261 79 (8) 7

REVISED NET BUDGET REQUIREMENT c/fwd 14,555 13,743 13,790 14,014 14,496

6. GENERAL FUND BALANCE
Opening Balance 1,663 1,837 2,097 2,176 2,168
Contribution to/(from) General Fund 174 261 79 (8) 7

Closing Balance 1,837 2,097 2,176 2,168 2,176

Cumulative Savings Required (1,475) (1,964) (2,586) (2,869) (2,861)

Appendix 1



Budget Pressures and Savings Appendix 2

Description
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Ongoing base budget increases 

Shopmobility - non delivery savings 50
Markets  - non delivery savings 50
Cultural Strategy - Arts Council Match Funding (20)
Reduced Income Property 350
Alignment of pension budget 110
Business Rates Revaluation 57
Commercial Rents 45
Contaminated Land Costs 16
Total ongoing Cost Pressures 328 (20) 350 0

Previously Agreed Items

Budget Savings
Planning Income Budget Realignment (100)
Crematorium Income (150)
External Audit Fee reduction (20)
Minimum Revenue Provision (20)
Financial Instrument Adjustment Account (100)
Business Improvement Savings (128)
Interest Payable 20
JCS Budgets (8) (202)
Democratic Services (20) 20
Vacancy Factor @ 3% (246)
Agreed Aspire Management Fee Reductions (200) (257)
Total Ongoing savings (992) (439) 0 20

Total (664) (459) 350 20



Budget Savings Programmes - 2017/18 Appendix 3

Portfolio Service Details: aim of the project 2017/18 2018/19 Comments
£000 £000

Neighbourhood Services Review of garden Waste Charges (100) 0 Increase Garden Waste charges as part of 
contibution to overall waste contact

Neighbourhood Services Introduce charges for replacement Wheelie Bins (5)

Neighbourhood Services Energy effiecincies and income generation 
opportunities (50)

Identify energy savings which can be delivered 
through the Council's operational and non-
operational estate, including consideration of solar 
canopies/roofs on all car parks and solar fields on 
land holdings

Planning Introduce fast track premium planning service (50)

Review of Planning Service to include; Introduce fast 
track premium planning service. Introduce Local 
Development Orders (LDOs) for minor planning 
matters, reducing the number of applications 
needing to be processed, whilst offering a potentially 
premium fee service for applicants and reducing 
resource costs of planning service. 

Voluntary Sector Review of Voluntary Sector Grants (145) (50)

Review quantum and future of voluntary sector 
grants and considering 'whole system' aspects 
involving other agencies' grant funding of same 
organisations (including offering to administer grants 
for e.g. PCC)

Asset Management Review of Car park Strategy (150)
Car Park stategy review being completed during 
2016/17 to include review of pricing strategy and 
where further efficiencies can be delivered.

Asset Management Accomodation review (200) Strategic review of accommodation requirements of 
the Council

Cabinet Member for Culture & 
Leisure Marketing Gloucester Reduction of Management Fee (100) (100) Phased reduction of management fee to Marketing 

Gloucester
Finance Reduction Quedgeley Parish Council Grant (27) Removal of Local Council Tax Support grant 
Customer Services Reduce postage costs (20) Project to move to Digital Mail solution 

Customer Services Review of support systems (22) Removal of subscriptions to various organisations for 
Customer services.

Human Resources Review of Staff Terms & Conditions (50) Terms & Conditions review ongoing

Communications Review of City Life Magazine including advertising (30) Review of alternative delivery methods for City Life 
magazine

Together Gloucester
All Organisational Redesign (1,000) Transformational and organisational redesign to 

deliver a Council fit for the future.
All To be identified for 2018/19 (300) Efficeincy projects to be identified for 2018/19

TOTAL (1,649) (750)

SAVINGS REQUIRED (1,475) (489)

Contribution to General Fund 174 261

Transformation Projects

Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Planning

Cabinet Member for Communities & 
Neighbourhoods

Cabinet Member for Performance & 
Resources

Cabinet Member for the 
Environment

Cabinet Member for Regeneration 



GLOUCESTER	CITY	COUNCIL
FORECAST	CAPITAL	PROGRAMME	AND	FINANCING	2017	-	2022

Scheme
2017	/	18
£000

2018	/	19
£000

2019	/	20
£000 2020	/	21	£000 2021	/	22	£000

2017	-	2022
£000 Scheme	details

REDKings	Quarter	development 5,302 1,870 0 0 0 7,172 Project	costs	associated	with	Kings	Quarter	development

REDCity	Centre	Investment	Fund 435 54 0 0 0 488
Regeneration	within	the	City	Centre,	larger	projects	include	Museum	phase	2,	car	parking	improvements	and	
Tourist	Information	Centre	relocation.	

REDRegeneration	Grant	funding 87 0 0 0 0 87 Grant	funded	regeneration	in	greater	Blackfriars	area
REDGCC	Building	Improvements 139 100 100 100 100 539 Project	funding	to	ensure	GCC	buildings	remain	fit	for	purpose	
FBIICT	Projects 100 100 100 100 100 500 Maintain	Council	ICT	infrastructure	/	capability.	

CD1Housing	projects 1,001 534 534 534 534 3,136

Includes	Disabled	Facilities	Grant	which	is	DCLG	funded.	Changes	to	funding	arrangements	would	alter	this	
element	of	the	budget.	
Other	housing	projects	include	Housing	Market	Partnership	Grant	to	improve	affordable	Housing	in	Gloucester	
which	is	a	brought	forward	budget.	The	Safe	at	Home	and	Warm	and	Well	schemes	are	also	included	in	
Housing.	

CD2Drainage	and	Flood	Protection	Works 119 100 100 100 0 419 Flood	Protection	Capital	Fund	-	External	grant	funded	projects	to	assist	with	flood	protection.	
CD2Townscape	Heritage	Initiative	-	HLF 191 276 0 0 0 466 Grant	funded	improvements	to	Southgate	Street,	recent	work	includes	building	improvements	
CD2Ranger	Centre	Barns/Storage 64 0 0 0 0 64 Creating	storage	facilities	for	Countryside	Unit.
CD2Robinswood	All	Paths	Projects 15 15 15 15 15 75 Partnership	work	with	Gloucestershire	Wildlife	trust		-	improving	Robinswood	Hill
CD2Horsbere	Brook	Local	Nature	Reserve	works 10 10 10 10 10 50 Nature	Reserve	works,	part	funded	by	Environment	Agency.	Project	is	into	2nd	year	of	10	year	programme.	
CD2Play	Area	Improvement	Programme 60 60 60 60 60 300 Concurrent	funding	improving	City	play	areas
CD2Crematorium	Cremator	Impovements 0 45 0 45 0 90 Funding	to	ensure	maintenance	of	crematorium	infrastructure
CD2Grant	Funded	Projects 14 3 3 3 3 27 Includes	Alney	Island	and	Longlevens	Neighbourhood	Partnership	grant	projects
Total 7,537 3,166 922 967 822 13,414

Financing	Source
2017	/	18
£000

2018	/	19
£000

2019	/	20
£000 2020	/	21	£000 2021	/	22	£000

2017	-	2022
£000

Lottery	Grants 131 216 0 0 0 346
External	Grants	(other) 6,377 2,457 587 587 487 10,494
Capital	Receipts 1,029 494 50 95 50 1,718
Borrowing 0 0 285 285 285 855  

Sub	total 7,537 3,166 922 967 822 13,414

Capital	Programme

Capital	Financing

Note:	Income	generated	from	Kings	Quarter	acquisitions	will	offset	project	borrowing	costs	for	2018/19.	Project	funding	includes	£3m	interest	free		GIIF	loan	repayable	31/12/18.
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